
Complaint Description 

Nduchast  (Mon, 25 Nov 2019 at 9:07 PM) 
 
Dale Fonk - Chairman of the 45th LD GOP; and Toby Nixon - Secretary of the 45th LD GOP; have 
violated RCW 42.17A by mis-representing their contribution for mailers. 
 
See https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?batchnumber=C6-9838 
 
This states that contributions for mailers was "For Al Taylor" when the mailer does not include any 
reference to Al Taylor. 
 
This is actually an "attack ad" ; or "Against" the other Candidate for Position #6 of Woodinville City 
Council. This was done against Nicolas Duchastel. 
 
The C6 report also does not include the number of mailers sent. 
 
The mailer falsely claims that Nicolas Duchastel was endorsed by Seattle Special Interest and was 
also endorsed by Seattle Councilor Sawant. This is inaccurate.  
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
Misinformation: 

1. The public is led to believe that the GOP, Toby Nixon and Dale Fonk had a positive campaign when in reality 
they were doing "attack ads". They have every right to send these ads of bad taste, but, they should be up front 
about it and not mis‐represent this; 

2. The number of mailers sent is important information to be known by the public. It was not listed on the C6 
report; 

3. Nicolas Duchastel was not endorsed by "Seattle Special Interest" and was not endorsed by Seattle City 
Councilor Sawant; 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found. 

https://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?batchnumber=C6-9838 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.  

 

Complaint Certification: 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 






